4700E/4800E
Electropneumatic Positioners
ATEX Instruction Manual (Rev.D)
Baker Hughes Data Classification : Public
i  |  Baker Hughes Copyright 2021 Baker Hughes Company. All rights reserved.
THESE INSTRUCTIONS PROVIDE THE CUSTOMER/OPERATOR WITH IMPORTANT PROJECT-
SPECIFIC REFERENCE INFORMATION IN ADDITION TO THE CUSTOMER/OPERATOR’S NORMAL
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES. SINCE OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

4800E is a positioner with a high flow pneumatic block.
Masoneilan 4700E/4800E Positioners ATEX Instruction Manual  |  2Copyright 2021 Baker Hughes Company. All rights reserved.
1. Numbering System
4
Capacity of Pilot Signal Span Mounting Type
7.  standard 0.  4–20 mA 0.  Rotary P - Pneumatic
8.  high flow 1.  20.7 to 103.5 KPa (3 to 15 psi) 1.  Linear E - Electropneumatic
2.  41.4 to 206.8 KPa (6 to 30 psi)
2. Technical Data
2.1.  Performance
Performance (% of the signal range) 4700E 4800E
Dead Zone < 0.5 < 0.5
Hysteresis < 0.5 < 0.8
Repeatability 0.5 0.5
Sensitivity 0.3 0.5
Conformity + 1 +1
Input impedance 170 ohms 170 ohms
Maximum service temperature range: (refer to the marking on the apparatus).
Standard Instrument: -40°C to +85°C (-40°F to +185°F)
Storage temperature: -55°C to +90°C (-67°F to +194°F)
The components of the I/P Module are protected by a metallic housing. Housing electrical protection index: IP 66.
2.2.  Schematic
Ref. No. Description Ref. No. Description Ref. No. Description
4 Spring End 12 Supply Gauge C Cover
4b Zero Nut 13 Output Gauge J* O-Ring Seal
4c Zero Lock Nut 19 Vent Plug O Output
5 Feedback Spring 43 Plug S Supply
8 Socket Head Screw V Safety Screw
*O-Ring seal is not visible.
3  |  Baker Hughes Copyright 2021 Baker Hughes Company. All rights reserved.
3. ATEX MARKINGS
ITS-I21ATEX29368X
Notified Body CE XXXX
(See Product Label for NB Number)
Intrinsic Safety: II 1GD:
•	 Ex ia h IIC T6 Ga	 (Tamb.= -40°C to +55°C, Pi= 0.33 W)
•	 Ex ia h IIC T4 Ga	 (Tamb.= -40°C to +80°C, Pi= 1.1 W)
•	 Ex ia h IIIC Da T90°C	 (Tamb.= -40°C to +80°C, Pi= 1.1 W)
Flame Proof: II 2GD:
•	 Ex db h IIC T6 Gb	 (Tamb.= -40°C to +55°C)
•	 Ex db h IIC T5 Gb	 (Tamb.= -40°C to +70°C)
•	 Ex db h IIC T4 Gb	 (Tamb.= -40°C to +85°C)
•	 Ex tb IIIC T90°C Db	 (Tamb.= -40°C to +55°C)
IP 66 / Type 4X
WARNING:
•	 Do not open when energized.
•	 Do not open when an explosive gas atmosphere is
present.
•	 Potential electrostatic charging hazard.
See instructions for safe use.
•	 Use cables rated to ≥ 5°C above ambient.
4.  ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS and
CONDUIT ENTRY
•	 Comply with current national and local
regulations for electrical installation work.
•	 Comply with national and local explosive
atmosphere regulations.
•	 Before carrying out any work on the device,
power off the instrument or make sure that
the local conditions in the potentially explo-
sive atmosphere permit the safe opening of
the cover.
•	 Before switching on or after doing any work
on the device, always tighten the cover (C)
with a seal (J) in good condition and put back
the safety screw (V).
The Positioner must be installed and put into service
in conformance with EN/IEC 60079-14, EN/IEC 61241-
14 and / or national and local regulations applicable
for explosive atmospheres.
4.1.  Current signal
The Positioner is self-powered 4-20mA current receiv-
er. Connect the wires to the instrument’s terminals,